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Standard climbing set  ·  Standard-Kletterset  ·  
Ensemble d'escalade standard  ·  Set de escalada estándar  · 

Set di arrampicata standard  ·  Standaard klimset

USER MANUAL  ·  BENUTZERHANDBUCH  ·  
MANUEL D'UTILISATION  ·  MANUAL DE USUARIO  ·  

MANUALE D’USO  ·  GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

• More languages here. Couldn't find your language? Contact us and we will add it! 
• Weitere Sprachen hier. Ihre Sprache nicht gefunden? Kontaktieren Sie uns, und wir fügen sie hinzu!
• Plus de langues ici. Vous ne trouvez pas votre langue ? Contactez-nous et nous l’ajouterons! 
• Más idiomas aquí. ¿No encuentras tu idioma? Contáctanos y lo añadiremos.
• Altre lingue disponibili qui. Non trovi la tua lingua? Contattaci e la aggiungeremo!
• Meer talen hier. Kon je je taal niet vinden? Neem contact met ons op en we voegen het toe!

місце для QR-коду 
посилання на 

папку з інструкціми

https://manuals.plus/m/b5bd13896f52471bd8e19759e3c682a158c119aedb8cb4e78ba310b956e2ef93


WARNING! Read this manual carefully before use

Set of standard triangle, ramp, and arch was designed for the children’s indoor, not outdoor, activity 
games, development of their physical abilities, self-sufficiency and creative thinking.
Recommended age: For children from 2 to 6 years old. 
Maximum Load Capacity: 60 kg / 132 lbs.

- Before assembly, check the completeness of the set and notify the manufacturer of any missing 
parts at the specified email address.
- Only for indoor use.
- The product has no expiration term but change the product or the details of the product 
immediately if any damage occur.
- 2 years warranty. 
Note: 
- Warranty does not apply if the product is being damaged due to the 
weather conditions, as it is for indoor use only;
- Manufacturer reserves the right to make structural changes to the product without prior notice, 
provided such changes do not affect product's functionality, safety, and key features;
- In case of any inappropriate use or failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer and 
seller shall bear no responsibility and the warranty shall not apply. 
- Responsibility for any damage incurred by children during play on the furniture rests with the 
supervising adults; if a child is injured while playing with the product, please treat the wound and 
consult a doctor. 

TERMS OF USE

SCOPE OF APPLICATION

- The product must be assembled by an adult; do not try to assemble the product without following 
the manufacturer's instructions: improperly assembled product can be unstable and unsafe.
- In disassembled state the product contains small parts constituting a choking hazard for the kid; 
after the assembly, ensure all screws and fastenings are securely tightened; put the spare screws, if 
any, out of the reach of children.
- To be used under the direct supervision of an adult only; do not leave the kid alone with the product. 
- Tighten the screws every 2 months and regularly check the product for signs of wear; immediately 
stop the use of the product if it has any.
- Do not exceed the maximum weight limit; to prevent overcrowding and ensure stability, limit the 
number of children using the climber at one time based on the recommended weight limit, size, and 
design of the climber. 
- Do not use at uneven and hard floor. 
- Do not use the product if it has any visible damage or positioned abnormally.
- Do not use the product on the wet or contaminated floor. 
- Do not place near hazards: ensure the climber is located at least 2m away from windows, sharp 
corners, hard furniture or any other hazard; the area around the climber should be clear and safe. 
- Do not place the product close to the sources of radiant heat or under the direct sun rays. 
- Avoid modifying the ladder or adding homemade extensions unless you are sure they are safe and 
compatible; modifications can affect the stability and safety of a climber. 
- Proper Footwear: Ensure that children wear appropriate footwear to prevent slips and falls. Shoes 
should have a good grip and be suitable for physical activity.
- Do not let the children climb onto the upper rail of the triangle. 
- To ensure the stability of a construction and prevent overtipping, securely anchor the triangle and 

SAFETY MEASURES

ENEN
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRIANGLE

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

- To clean the item, wipe it with a damp cloth or wet wipes.
- Avoid excessive moisture - water can penetrate into seams or microcracks and cause damage to 
wood; in case of spillage on the product - wipe dry.
- Do not use abrasive sponges, aggressive detergents, alcohol or acetone.
- Do not leave the product outdoors or near heat sources (batteries, fireplaces).
- With the appearance of scuffs or fading, you can easily restore a layer of varnish or paint - use the 
same water base that the product was treated with. Clean the surface and grind lightly before 
re-coating.
- If the product is not used for a long time, store it in a dry room with moderate humidity (40-60%); 
avoid storage in damp or uninsulated areas.

Take the short sidewall (2). 
There are 7 holes in it.
Put the round head screw (b) 
into the hole with the metal 
washer and screw it into the 
long rod (3). See Pic. 1.1.
Screw 5 flat head screws (a) 
into the long rods (3) 
through the short sidewall. 
See Pic. 1.2.

arch structures to the floor with the anchors that are added to the assembly kit.

1 - Long Sidewall 

820 740

2 pcs.

2 - Short sidewall

2 pcs.

3 - Long rod 

12 pcs.

4 - Left connector 

1 pc.

5 - Right connector

1 pc.

6 - Level controler 

2 pcs.

a - Flat head 35 mm 
screw

22 pcs. + 2 pcs. spare

b - Round head screw

2 pcs + 1 pc. spare

c - 4 mm hex key

1 pc.

d - 5 mm hex key 

1 pc.

e - Corner 

4 pcs.

f - Dowel

4 pcs.

g - 3x12 mm 
screw

4 pcs.

1
b - Round head
screw Metal washer

Pic. 1.1

Pic. 1.2

a

a

c

b

2 - SHORT

2 - SHORT

d
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2

3

Fasten the connectors (4, 5) with screws 
(a). Letters on the connectors (4, 5) 
should face inwards, as shown in the pic. 
Do not tighten the screws (a) on the 
connectors.
Fasten the rest of the long rods (3) using 
the screws (a). 

Put the short assembled ladder 
(with a protruding screws) on the 
large assembled ladder.

Insert the protruding heads of the 
screws (b) into the special holes. 
You can use level regulator (6) to 
join the ladders. Insert it into the 
short leg with metal thread 
through the connector and tighten 
it. The protruding screw head will 
easily go into special hole.
Tighten all the screws.

Use level controller 1.6 to change 
the positon of the triangle

Take the long sidewall (1), 
long rod (3), left connector (4), 
and right connector (5).

4 - Left

5 - Right

Letters L and R
face inwards Do not clamp

the screws

a

c!LONG Parts!

Slightly push apart

Tighten the screws after the assembly

6

Slightly push apart

Special hole

Install the screw head
into special hole

4



ARCH

a

5In order to fix the triangle in constantly 
unfolded position and to prevent its 
overtipping,, use the corners (e) and 
dowels (f) as shown in the picture.

1

c

b

a

1 - Arch Sidewall 2 - Short rod 

8 pcs.

a - Flat head 35 mm screw 

16 pcs. + 2 pcs. spare

b - 4 mm hex key   

1 pc.2 pcs.

c - Corner 

4 pcs.

d - Dowel

4 pcs.

e - 3x12 mm 
screw

4 pcs.

Screw both sidewalls (1) to the rods (2) 
with screws (a) using a hex key (b). See 
Pic.1.

In order to prevent overtipping of the 
item, use the corners (с) and dowels (d) 
as shown in the picture to attach it to the 
floor.

a

b

d

e

c
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RAMP

POSSIBLE ADD-ONS

1

Screw the hooks (2) to the ramp (1) 
with the confirmat screws (a). 
Tighten with the 3 mm hex key (b).

- Machine wash cold, gentle cycle.
- Do not bleach. Do not tumble dry.
- Air dry and reshape if needed.
- Adult supervision required at all times.
- For indoor use only.
- Keep away from fire and open heat 
sources.
- Store the textile in a dry area when not 
in use to prevent moisture accumulation.

Tent for triangle Tent for arch Pillow for arch

1 -  Ramp 

1 pc.

2 - Hook 

4 pcs.

a - Confirmat screw 

8 pcs + 2 pcs spare

b - 3mm hex key

1 pc.

1

a

b

2
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DISPOSAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

MANUFACTURER

ANWENDUNGSBEREICH

NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN

WARNUNG! Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch

Dispose of the product in accordance with local waste regulations. Components can be recycled 
where applicable.

Das Set bestehend aus einem Standard-Dreieck, einer Rampe und einem Bogen wurde für die 
Indoor-Aktivitäten von Kindern entwickelt, nicht für den Außeneinsatz. Es fördert die körperlichen 
Fähigkeiten, Selbstständigkeit und kreatives Denken der Kinder.
Empfohlenes Alter: Für Kinder von 2 bis 6 Jahren.
Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 60 kg / 132 lbs.

- Vor der Montage überprüfen Sie bitte die Vollständigkeit des Sets und informieren Sie den 
Hersteller über fehlende Teile per der angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse.
- Nur für den Innenbereich geeignet.
- Das Produkt hat kein Verfallsdatum, aber wechseln Sie das Produkt oder die Teile des Produkts 
sofort, wenn Schäden auftreten.
- 2 Jahre Garantie.
Hinweis:
- Die Garantie gilt nicht, wenn das Produkt aufgrund von Witterungsbedingungen beschädigt wird, 
da es nur für den Innenbereich geeignet ist;
- Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, ohne vorherige Ankündigung strukturelle Änderungen am 
Produkt vorzunehmen, sofern diese Änderungen die Funktionalität, Sicherheit und die wichtigsten 
Merkmale des Produkts nicht beeinträchtigen;
- Im Falle einer unangemessenen Verwendung oder bei Nichteinhaltung der Anweisungen 
übernehmen der Hersteller und der Verkäufer keine Verantwortung, und die Garantie gilt nicht;
- Die Verantwortung für Schäden, die durch Kinder während des Spiels auf dem Möbelstück 
entstehen, liegt bei den aufsichtführenden Erwachsenen; wenn ein Kind beim Spielen mit dem 
Produkt verletzt wird, behandeln Sie die Wunde und konsultieren Sie einen Arzt.

- Das Produkt muss von einem Erwachsenen zusammengebaut werden; versuchen Sie nicht, das 
Produkt ohne die Anleitung des Herstellers zusammenzubauen: Ein unsachgemäß 
zusammengebautes Produkt kann instabil und unsicher sein.
- Im zerlegten Zustand enthält das Produkt kleine Teile, die eine Erstickungsgefahr für das Kind 
darstellen. Stellen Sie nach dem Zusammenbau sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Befestigungen fest 
angezogen sind; bewahren Sie eventuelle Ersatzschrauben außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
auf.
- Nur unter direkter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwenden; lassen Sie das Kind nicht 
unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Produkt.
- Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben alle 2 Monate an und überprüfen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig auf 

Look for manufacturer information on the product packaging.

DE

SICHERHEITSMAßNAHMEN
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PFLEGE UND WARTUNG

MONTAGEANLEITUNG

TRIANGLE

- Zum Reinigen des Artikels wischen Sie ihn mit einem feuchten Tuch oder Feuchttüchern ab.
- Vermeiden Sie übermäßige Feuchtigkeit – Wasser kann in Nähte oder Mikrorisse eindringen und 
das Holz beschädigen; bei Verschüttung auf dem Produkt – trocken wischen.
- Verwenden Sie keine abrasiven Schwämme, aggressive Reinigungsmittel, Alkohol oder Aceton.
- Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht im Freien oder in der Nähe von Wärmequellen (Batterien, Kamine) 
stehen.
- Bei Kratzern oder Ausbleichen können Sie leicht eine Schicht Lack oder Farbe wiederherstellen – 
verwenden Sie denselben Wasserlack, mit dem das Produkt behandelt wurde. Reinigen Sie die 
Oberfläche und schleifen Sie sie leicht ab, bevor Sie sie neu lackieren.
- Wenn das Produkt längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, lagern Sie es in einem trockenen Raum mit 
moderater Luftfeuchtigkeit (40-60%); vermeiden Sie die Lagerung in feuchten oder nicht isolierten 
Bereichen meegeleverd.

Abnutzungserscheinungen; stoppen Sie sofort die Verwendung des Produkts, wenn es Anzeichen 
von Schäden gibt.
- Überschreiten Sie das maximale Gewichtslimit nicht; um Überfüllung zu verhindern und die 
Stabilität zu gewährleisten, begrenzen Sie die Anzahl der Kinder, die gleichzeitig den Kletterer 
benutzen, basierend auf dem empfohlenen Gewichtslimit, der Größe und dem Design des Kletterers.
- Nicht auf unebenem und hartem Boden verwenden.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es sichtbare Schäden aufweist oder abnormal positioniert 
ist.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht auf nassem oder verschmutztem Boden.
- Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Gefahrenquellen auf: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Kletterer mindestens 2 Meter von Fenstern, scharfen Ecken, harten Möbeln oder anderen Gefahren 
entfernt ist; der Bereich um den Kletterer sollte frei und sicher sein.
- Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder unter direktem Sonnenlicht auf.
- Vermeiden Sie es, die Leiter zu modifizieren oder hausgemachte Erweiterungen hinzuzufügen, es sei 
denn, Sie sind sicher, dass diese sicher und kompatibel sind; Modifikationen können die Stabilität und 
Sicherheit des Kletterers beeinträchtigen.
- Richtiges Schuhwerk: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder geeignetes Schuhwerk tragen, um Stürze zu 
verhindern. Schuhe sollten guten Halt bieten und für körperliche Aktivitäten geeignet sein.
- Lassen Sie die Kinder nicht auf das obere Geländer des Dreiecks klettern.
- Um die Stabilität einer Konstruktion zu gewährleisten und ein Umkippen zu verhindern, verankern 
Sie die Dreiecks- und Bogenstrukturen mit den Ankern, die dem Montagekit beigefügt sind, sicher am 
Boden.

1 - Lange Seitenwand 

820 740

2 Stk.

2 - Kurze Seitenwand 

2 Stk.

3 - Lange Stange 

12 Stk.

4 - Linker Verbinder

1 Stk.

5 - Rechter Verbinder

1 Stk.

6 - Niveauregulierer

 2 Stk. 

a - Flachkopfschraube 35mm 

22 Stk. – 2 Stk. еrsatz

b - Rundkopfschraube              

2 Stk. + 1 Stk. Ersatz

8



c - 4 mm Inbusschlüssel 

1 Stk.

d - 5 mm Inbusschlüssel 

1 Stk. 

e - Ecke

4 Stk.

f - Dübel

4 Stk.

g - 3x12 mm Schraube

4 Stk.

1

3

Nehmen Sie die kurze Flanke 
(2). In der kurzen Seitenwand 
befinden sich 7 Löcher.
Setzen Sie die Schraube mit 
rundem Kopf (b) in das Loch 
mit der Metallunterlegscheibe 
ein und schrauben Sie sie in 
die lange Stange (3). Siehe 
Abb. 1.1.
Schrauben Sie 5 
Senkkopfschrauben (a) durch 
die kurze Seitenwand in die 
langen Stangen (3). Siehe 
Abb. 1.2.

b - Rundkopfschraube Metallscheibe

Abb. 1.1

Abb. 1.2

a

a

c

b

2 - KURZE

2 - KURZE

d

2 Nehmen Sie die 
lange Seitenwand 
(1), den langen 4 - Linker

5 - Rechter

Die Buchstaben L und R 
sollen sich nach innen 
benden

Ziehen Sie 
die Schrauben 
nicht an

a

c! Die LANGE Teilen !

Legen Sie die Kurze montiert Leiter 
mit den hervorstehenden 
Schraubenköpfen an die Lange 
montiert Leiter.

Leicht auseinanderschieben

Leicht auseinanderschieben

Spezielles Loch

Stab (3), den linken 
Anschluss (4) und den 
rechten Anschluss (5). 
Befestigen Sie die 
Anschlüsse (4, 5) mit den 

Schrauben (a). Die Buchstaben auf den 
Anschlüssen (4, 5) sollten nach innen 
zeigen, wie in Abb. 2.1 gezeigt. Ziehen 
Sie die Schrauben (a) an den 
Anschlüssen nicht fest. Siehe Abb. 2.2.
Befestigen Sie die restlichen langen 
Stangen (3) mit den Schrauben (a). Siehe 
Abb. 2.3.

9



5

4

Stecken Sie die hervorstehenden 
Schraubenköpfe (b) in die speziellen Löcher. 
Siehe Abb. 3.1 und Abb. 3.2.
Sie können den Höhenausgleich (6) verwenden, 
um die Leitern zu verbinden. Führen Sie ihn 
durch den Verbinder in das kurze Bein mit 
Metallgewinde ein und ziehen Sie ihn fest. Der 
hervorstehende Schraubenkopf passt leicht in 
das spezielle Loch.
Befestigen Sie die Schrauben.

Schrauben Sie den Schraubenkopf 
in das spezielle Loch

Verwenden Sie Pegelregler (6), um 
die Position des Dreiecks zu ändern.

befestigen Sie die Schrauben nach der Montage

6

1 - Bogen-Seitenwand 2 - Kurze Stange

8 Stk.

a - Flachkopf-Schraube 35mm

16 Stk. + 2 Stk. Ersatz

b - 4 mm Inbusschlüssel

1 Stk.2 Stk.

10

In order to fix the triangle in constantly 
unfolded position and to prevent its 
overtipping,, use the corners (e) and 
dowels (f) as shown in the picture.

c

b

a

BOGEN



c - Ecke

4 Stk.

d - Dübel

4 Stk.

e - 3x12 mm Schrauben

4 Stk.

1Schrauben Sie beide Seitenwände (1) an die 
Stangen (2) mit Schrauben (a) unter Verwendung 
eines Inbusschlüssels (b). Siehe Abb. 1.

Um ein Umkippen des Artikels zu 
verhindern, verwenden Sie die Ecken (c) 
und Dübel (d), wie im Bild gezeigt, um 
ihn am Boden zu befestigen.

aa

b

d

e

c

1

Schrauben Sie die Haken (2) an die Rampe 
(1) mit den Confirmat-Schrauben (a) fest. 
Ziehen Sie sie mit dem 3 mm 
Inbusschlüssel (b) an.

1 - Rampe

1 Stk.

2 - Haken

4 Stk.  

a - Confirmat-Schraube

8 Stk. + 2 Stk. Ersatz

b - 3mm Inbusschlüssel

1 Stk.

1

a

b

2

11
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MÖGLICHE ADD-ONS

AVERTISSEMENT! Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation

- Maschinenwäsche kalt, Schonwaschgang.
- Nicht bleichen. Nicht im Trockner trocknen.
- An der Luft trocknen und bei Bedarf in 
Form bringen.
- Ständige Aufsicht durch Erwachsene 
erforderlich.
- Nur für den Innenbereich geeignet.
- Von Feuer und offenen Wärmequellen 
fernhalten.
- Lagern Sie den Textilartikel bei 
Nichtgebrauch an einem trockenen Ort, um 
Feuchtigkeitsbildung zu vermeiden.

Zelt für Dreieck Zelt für Bogen Kissen für Bogen

FR
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ENTSORGUNG UND UMWELTINFORMATIONEN

CHAMP D'APPLICATION

CONDITIONS D'UTILISATION

HERSTELLER

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Abfallvorschriften. Komponenten können, sofern 
möglich, recycelt werden.

Suchen Sie nach den Herstellerinformationen auf der Produktverpackung.

Cet ensemble comprenant un triangle standard, une rampe et une arche a été conçu pour les jeux 
d'activités en intérieur des enfants, et non pour une utilisation en extérieur. Il favorise le 
développement des capacités physiques, de l'autonomie et de la pensée créative des enfants.
Âge recommandé : Pour les enfants de 2 à 6 ans.
Capacité de charge maximale : 60 kg / 132 lbs.

- Avant l'assemblage, vérifiez la complétude de l'ensemble et informez le fabricant des pièces 
manquantes à l'adresse e-mail indiquée.
- Uniquement pour une utilisation en intérieur.



ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ 

13

- Le produit n'a pas de terme d'expiration, mais remplacez-le immédiatement si des dommages 
surviennent.
- Garantie de 2 ans.
Note:
- La garantie ne s'applique pas si le produit est endommagé en raison des conditions 
météorologiques, car il est destiné à un usage intérieur uniquement;
- Le fabricant se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications structurelles au produit sans préavis, à 
condition que ces modifications n'affectent pas la fonctionnalité, la sécurité et les caractéristiques 
principales du produit;
- En cas d'utilisation inappropriée ou de non-respect des instructions, le fabricant et le vendeur 
déclinent toute responsabilité et la garantie ne s'applique pas;
- La responsabilité de tout dommage causé par les enfants pendant le jeu sur le meuble incombe aux 
adultes responsables; si un enfant est blessé en jouant avec le produit, veuillez traiter la blessure et 
consulter un médecin.

- Le produit doit être assemblé par un adulte ; ne tentez pas d'assembler le produit sans suivre les 
instructions du fabricant : un produit mal assemblé peut être instable et dangereux.
- En état démonté, le produit contient de petites pièces qui représentent un danger d'étouffement 
pour l'enfant. Après l'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les vis et fixations sont bien serrées ; 
mettez les vis de rechange, le cas échéant, hors de la portée des enfants.
- À utiliser uniquement sous la supervision directe d'un adulte ; ne laissez pas l'enfant seul avec le 
produit.
- Serrez les vis tous les 2 mois et vérifiez régulièrement le produit pour détecter des signes d'usure ; 
arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser le produit s'il présente des signes de dommage.
- Ne dépassez pas la limite de poids maximale ; pour éviter la surcharge et garantir la stabilité, 
limitez le nombre d'enfants utilisant l'escalade en fonction de la limite de poids recommandée, de la 
taille et du design de l'escalade.
- Ne l'utilisez pas sur un sol inégal et dur.
- N'utilisez pas le produit s'il présente des dommages visibles ou est mal positionné.
- N'utilisez pas le produit sur un sol mouillé ou contaminé.
- Ne placez pas le produit à proximité de dangers : assurez-vous que l'escalade est située à au 
moins 2 mètres des fenêtres, des coins tranchants, des meubles durs ou d'autres dangers ; la zone 
autour de l'escalade doit être dégagée et sûre.
- Ne placez pas le produit près des sources de chaleur rayonnante ou sous les rayons directs du 
soleil.
- Évitez de modifier l'échelle ou d'ajouter des extensions maison, sauf si vous êtes sûr qu'elles sont 
sûres et compatibles ; les modifications peuvent affecter la stabilité et la sécurité de l'escalade.
- Chaussures appropriées : assurez-vous que les enfants portent des chaussures appropriées pour 
éviter les glissades et les chutes. Les chaussures doivent offrir une bonne adhérence et être 
adaptées aux activités physiques.
- Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper sur la barre supérieure du triangle.
- Pour garantir la stabilité de la structure et éviter le basculement, fixez les structures du triangle et 
de l'arc au sol avec les ancres fournies dans le kit d'assemblage.

- Pour nettoyer l’article, essuyez-le avec un chiffon humide ou des lingettes.
- Évitez l’humidité excessive – l’eau peut pénétrer dans les coutures ou les microfissures et 
endommager le bois ; en cas de renversement sur le produit – essuyez-le soigneusement.
- Ne pas utiliser d’éponges abrasives, de détergents agressifs, d’alcool ou d’acétone.
- Ne laissez pas le produit à l’extérieur ou près des sources de chaleur (batteries, cheminées).
- En cas de rayures ou de décoloration, vous pouvez facilement restaurer une couche de vernis ou 
de peinture – utilisez la même base à l’eau que celle utilisée pour traiter le produit. Nettoyez la 



INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

TRIANGLE

1 - Côté long 

820 740

2 pcs.

2 - Côté court 

2 pcs.

3 - Clou long

12 pcs.

4 - Connecteur gauche

1 pc.

5 - Connecteur droit

1 pc.

6 - Régulateur de niveau 

2 pcs.

a - Vis à tête plate 35 mm

22 pcs. + 2 pcs. de rechange

b - Vis à capuchon rond 

2 pcs. + 1 pc.de rechange

c - Clé hexagonale 
4 mm 

1 pc.

d - Clé hexagonale 
5 mm 

1 pc.

e - Équerre

4 pcs.

f - Cheville

4 pcs.

g - Vis 3x12 mm

4 pcs.

Prenez le petit côté (2). Il y a 
7 trous dans le côté court.
Insérez la vis à tête ronde (b) 
dans le trou avec la rondelle 
métallique et vissez-la dans 
la tige longue (3). Voir Fig. 
1.1.
Vissez 5 vis à tête plate (a) 
dans les tiges longues (3) à 
travers la paroi latérale 
courte. Voir Fig. 1.2.

b - Vis à capuchon 
rond Rondelle en métal

Fig. 1.1

Fig. 1.2

a

a

c

b

2 - COURT

2 - COURT

d

2
Prenez la paroi latérale 
longue (1), la tige longue (3), 

4 - Gauche

5 - Droite

Les lettres L et R doivent 
être à l’intérieur

a

c

! Partie LONGUE !

ne serrez pas 
les vis des 
connecteurs�

le connecteur gauche (4) et le 
connecteur droit (5). Fixez les 
connecteurs (4, 5) avec des vis (a). Les 
lettres sur les connecteurs (4, 5) doivent 

être orientées vers l’intérieur, comme montré 
dans Fig. 2.1. Ne serrez pas les vis (a) sur les 
connecteurs. Voir Fig. 2.2. Fixez les autres 
tiges longues (3) avec les vis (a). Voir l’image 
2.3.
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surface et poncez légèrement avant de remettre une couche.
- Si le produit n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, conservez-le dans une pièce sèche avec 
une humidité modérée (40-60%) ; évitez de le stocker dans des endroits humides ou non isolés.



5

3

Placez l’échelle courte assemblée 
(avec les vis saillantes) au-dessus de 
l’échelle longue assemblée.

Insérez les têtes saillantes des vis 
(b) dans les trous spéciaux. Voir 
Fig. 3.1 et Fig. 3.2.
Vous pouvez utiliser le régulateur 
de niveau (6) pour relier les 
échelles. Insérez-le dans le pied 
court avec le filetage métallique à 
travers le connecteur et serrez-le. 
La tête de vis saillante s'insérera 
facilement dans le trou spécial.
Serrez toutes les vis.

Bougez un peu

Bougez un peu

Trou spécial

Insérez les têtes de vis 
saillantes dans les trous 
spéciaux

4

Utilisez le curseur (6) pour modifier 
la position du triangle.

Serrer les vis après montage

6

14

Pour fixer le triangle en position 
constamment dépliée et éviter qu'il ne 
bascule, utilisez les coins (e) et les 
chevilles (f) comme montré sur l'image.

c

b

a



1 - Paroi latérale de l'arc 2 - Tige courte

8 pcs.

a - Vis à tête plate 35 mm

16 pcs. + 2 pcs. de rechange

b - Clé hexagonale 4 mm

1 pc.2 pcs.

 c - Équerre

4 pcs.

d - Cheville

4 pcs.

e - Vis 3x12 mm

4 pcs.

1

a

Vissez les deux parois latérales (1) aux 
barres (2) à l’aide des vis (a) et de la clé 
hexagonale (b). Voir Fig. 1.

Pour éviter que l'article ne bascule, 
utilisez les coins (c) et les chevilles (d) 
comme montré sur l'image pour le fixer 
au sol.

a

b

d

e

c
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ARC

1 - Rampe

1 pc.

2 - Crochet

4 pcs.

a - Vis Confirmat

8 pcs. + 2 pcs. de rechange

b - Clé hexagonale de 3 mm

1 pc.

RAMPE



Vissez les crochets (2) à la rampe (1) avec 
les vis Confirmat (a). Serrez avec la clé 
hexagonale de 3 mm (b).

11

a

b

2

ACCESSOIRES POSSIBLES

ÉLIMINATION ET INFORMATIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES

FABRICANT

- Lavage en machine à froid, cycle délicat.
- Ne pas utiliser d’eau de Javel. Ne pas 
sécher en machine.
- Séchage à l’air libre et remodeler si 
nécessaire.
- Surveillance d’un adulte requise en tout 
temps.
- Pour un usage intérieur uniquement.
- Tenir à l’écart du feu et des sources de 
chaleur directe.
- Ranger le textile dans un endroit sec 
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pour éviter 
l’accumulation d’humidité.

Tente pour triangle Tente pour arche Coussin pour arche
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Éliminez le produit conformément à la réglementation locale en matière de gestion des déchets. Les 
composants peuvent être recyclés lorsque cela est possible.

Recherchez les informations du fabricant sur l'emballage du produit.



¡ADVERTENCIA! Lea este manual detenidamente antes de usarlo

El conjunto compuesto por un triángulo estándar, una rampa y un arco ha sido diseñado para juegos 
de actividades en interiores para niños, no para uso en exteriores. Fomenta el desarrollo de las 
habilidades físicas, la autonomía y el pensamiento creativo de los niños.
Edad recomendada: Para niños de 2 a 6 años.
Capacidad máxima de carga: 60 kg / 132 lbs.

- Antes de montar, verifique la integridad del conjunto e informe al fabricante de cualquier parte 
faltante a la dirección de correo electrónico especificada.
- Solo para uso en interiores.
- El producto no tiene un término de expiración, pero cámbielo de inmediato si ocurre algún daño.
- 2 años de garantía.
Nota:
- La garantía no se aplica si el producto se daña debido a las condiciones climáticas, ya que es solo 
para uso en interiores;
- El fabricante se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios estructurales en el producto sin previo 
aviso, siempre que tales cambios no afecten la funcionalidad, la seguridad y las características 
principales del producto;
- En caso de uso inapropiado o incumplimiento de las instrucciones, el fabricante y el vendedor no 
se harán responsables y la garantía no será válida;
- La responsabilidad de cualquier daño causado a los niños durante el juego con el mueble recae en 
los adultos responsables; si un niño se lesiona mientras juega con el producto, trate la herida y 
consulte a un médico.

TERMS OF USE

ÁMBITO DE APLICACIÓN

- El producto debe ser ensamblado por un adulto; no intente ensamblar el producto sin seguir las 
instrucciones del fabricante: un producto mal ensamblado puede ser inestable y peligroso.
- En estado desmontado, el producto contiene piezas pequeñas que representan un riesgo de asfixia 
para el niño. Después del ensamblaje, asegúrese de que todos los tornillos y sujetadores estén bien 
apretados; mantenga los tornillos de repuesto, si los hay, fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Debe ser utilizado solo bajo la supervisión directa de un adulto; no deje al niño solo con el producto.
- Apriete los tornillos cada 2 meses y revise el producto regularmente en busca de signos de 
desgaste; detenga el uso del producto inmediatamente si presenta daños.
- No exceda el límite máximo de peso; para evitar la sobrecarga y garantizar la estabilidad, limite el 
número de niños que usan el trepa-muros según el límite de peso recomendado, el tamaño y el 
diseño del trepa-muros.
- No lo use en un suelo desigual y duro.
- No use el producto si tiene daños visibles o está posicionado de manera anormal.
- No use el producto en un suelo mojado o contaminado.
- No lo coloque cerca de peligros: asegúrese de que el trepa-muros esté ubicado al menos a 2 m de 
ventanas, esquinas afiladas, muebles duros u otros peligros; el área alrededor del trepa-muros debe 
estar libre y segura.
- No coloque el producto cerca de fuentes de calor radiante o bajo los rayos del sol.
- Evite modificar la escalera o agregar extensiones caseras a menos que esté seguro de que son 
seguras y compatibles; las modificaciones pueden afectar la estabilidad y seguridad del trepa-muros.
- Calzado adecuado: asegúrese de que los niños usen calzado adecuado para evitar resbalones y 
caídas. Los zapatos deben tener buen agarre y ser adecuados para actividades físicas.
- No deje que los niños escalen la barra superior del triángulo.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

ES

17



INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

TRIÁNGULO

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

- Para limpiar el artículo, límpielo con un paño húmedo o toallitas húmedas.
- Evite la humedad excesiva: el agua puede penetrar en las costuras o microgrietas y dañar la madera; 
en caso de derrame sobre el producto, límpielo con un paño seco.
- No use esponjas abrasivas, detergentes agresivos, alcohol o acetona.
- No deje el producto al aire libre ni cerca de fuentes de calor (baterías, chimeneas).
- Si aparecen rasguños o decoloración, puede restaurar fácilmente una capa de barniz o pintura: use 
la misma base de agua con la que el producto fue tratado. Limpie la superficie y lije ligeramente antes 
de volver a aplicar la capa.
- Si el producto no se utiliza durante mucho tiempo, guárdelo en una habitación seca con humedad 
moderada (40-60%); evite guardarlo en áreas húmedas o no aisladas.

Coge la Parte lateral corta 
(2). Hay 7 agujeros en la 
Parte lateral corta.
Inserte el tornillo de cabeza 
redonda (b) en el orificio con 
la arandela metálica y 
atorníllelo a la barra larga 
(3). Vea Img. 1.1.
Atornille 5 tornillos de 
cabeza plana (a) en las 
barras largas (3) a través del 
panel lateral corto. Vea Img. 
1.2.

- El producto debe ser ensamblado por un adulto; no intente ensamblar el producto sin seguir las 
instrucciones del fabricante: un producto mal ensamblado puede ser inestable y peligroso.

1 - Parte lateral larga 

820 740

2 uds.

2 - Parte lateral corta 

2 uds.

3 - Barra larga 

12 uds.

4 - Conector izquierdo 

1 ud.

5 - Conector derecho 

1 ud.

6 - Regulador de nivel 

2 uds.

a - Tornillo cabeza plana
35 mm 

22 uds. + 2 uds. repuesto

b - Tornillo de cabeza redonda

2 uds. + 1 ds. repuesto

c - Llave hex de 4 mm

1 ud.

d - Llave hex de 5 mm 

1 ud.

e - Esquina

4 uds.

f - Espiga

4 uds.

g - Tornillo 3x12 mm

4 uds.

1
b - Tornillo de 
cabeza redonda Arandela metálica

Img. 1.1

Img. 1.2

a

a

c

b

2 - CORTA

2 - CORTA

d

18



4

2

3

Coloca la escalera corta montada 
(con un tornillo saliente) sobre la 
escalera grande montada.

Inserte las cabezas sobresalientes 
de los tornillos (b) en los orificios 
especiales. Vea Img. 3.1 e Img. 
3.2.
Puede usar el regulador de nivel 
(6) para unir las escaleras. 
Insértelo en la pata corta con 
rosca metálica a través del 
conector y apriételo. La cabeza del 
tornillo sobresaliente entrará 
fácilmente en el orificio especial.
Apriete todos los tornillos.

Usa el controlador de nivel (6) para 
cambiar la posición del triángulo.

Tome la pared lateral larga 
(1), la barra larga (3), el 
conector izquierdo (4) y el 

4 - Izquierda

5 - Derecha

Letra L y R 
hacia dentro No aprietes 

los tornillos

a

c! Parte LARGA!

Separa ligeramente

Aprieta los tornillos después del montaje

6

Separa ligeramente

Agujero especial

Instala la cabeza del 
tornillo en el agujero 
especial 

conector derecho (5).
Fije los conectores (4, 5) con los tornillos 
(a). Las letras en los conectores (4, 5) 
deben estar orientadas hacia adentro, 
como se muestra en la imagen 2.1. No 
apriete los tornillos (a) en los conectores. 
Ver Img. 2.2.
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ARCO

a

5Para fijar el triángulo en una posición 
constantemente desplegada y evitar que 
se vuelque, utilice las esquinas (e) y los 
pasadores (f) como se muestra en la 
imagen.

1

c

b

a

1 - Panel lateral del arco 2 - Varilla corta

8 uds.

a - Tornillo de cabeza plana 
35mm

16 uds. + 2 uds. de repuesto

b - Llave hexagonal de 4 mm

1 uds.2 uds.

c - Esquina

4 uds.

d - Espiga

4 uds.

e - Tornillo 3x12 mm

4 uds.

Atornille ambas paredes laterales (1) a 
las barras (2) con los tornillos (a) usando 
la llave hexagonal (b). Vea Img. 1.

Para evitar que el artículo se vuelque, 
use las esquinas (c) y los pasadores (d) 
como se muestra en la imagen para 
fijarlo al suelo.

a

b

d

e

c

20

b



RAMPA

POSSIBLE ADD-ONS

1

Atornille los ganchos (2) a la rampa (1) 
con los tornillos Confirmat (a). Apriete 
con la llave hexagonal de 3 mm (b).

- Lavar a máquina en frío, ciclo delicado.
- No usar lejía. No secar en secadora.
- Secar al aire y dar forma si es necesario.
- Supervisión de un adulto requerida en 
todo momento.
- Solo para uso en interiores.
- Mantener alejado del fuego y fuentes 
de calor.
- Guarde el textil en un lugar seco cuando 
no esté en uso para evitar la acumulación 
de humedad.

Tienda para triángulo Tienda para arco Cojín para arco

1 -  Rampa 

1 ud.

2 - Gancho

4 uds.

a - Tornillo Confirmat

8 uds. + 2 uds. de repuesto

b - Llave hexagonal de 3 mm

1 ud.

1

a

b

2
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ELIMINACIÓN E INFORMACIÓN AMBIENTAL

FABRICANTE

CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE

CONDITIONS D'USO

ATTENZIONE! Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso

Elimine el producto de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre residuos. Los componentes pueden 
reciclarse cuando sea aplicable.

Il set composto da un triangolo standard, una rampa e un arco è stato progettato per giochi di attività 
al chiuso per bambini, non per uso all'aperto. Favorisce lo sviluppo delle capacità fisiche, 
dell'autosufficienza e del pensiero creativo dei bambini.
Età consigliata: Per bambini dai 2 ai 6 anni.
Capacità di carico massima: 60 kg / 132 lbs.

- Prima del montaggio, controlla la completezza del set e comunica al produttore eventuali pezzi 
mancanti all'indirizzo e-mail specificato.
- Solo per uso interno.
- Il prodotto non ha una scadenza, ma sostituiscilo immediatamente se si verificano danni.
- Garanzia di 2 anni.
Nota:
- La garanzia non si applica se il prodotto viene danneggiato a causa delle condizioni atmosferiche, in 
quanto è destinato solo per uso interno;
- Il produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche strutturali al prodotto senza preavviso, a 
condizione che tali modifiche non influenzino la funzionalità, la sicurezza e le caratteristiche principali 
del prodotto;
- In caso di uso improprio o di mancato rispetto delle istruzioni, il produttore e il venditore non si 
assumono alcuna responsabilità e la garanzia non sarà valida;
- La responsabilità per qualsiasi danno subito dai bambini durante il gioco sul mobile è a carico degli 
adulti che supervisionano; se un bambino si ferisce mentre gioca con il prodotto, trattare la ferita e 
consultare un medico.

- Il prodotto deve essere assemblato da un adulto; non provare ad assemblare il prodotto senza 
seguire le istruzioni del produttore: un prodotto assemblato in modo improprio può essere instabile e 
pericoloso.
- In stato smontato, il prodotto contiene piccole parti che rappresentano un rischio di soffocamento 
per il bambino. Dopo l'assemblaggio, assicurarsi che tutte le viti e i fissaggi siano ben stretti; mettere 
le viti di ricambio, se ci sono, fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Deve essere utilizzato solo sotto la supervisione diretta di un adulto; non lasciare il bambino da solo 
con il prodotto.
- Stringere le viti ogni 2 mesi e controllare regolarmente il prodotto per segni di usura; fermare 
immediatamente l'uso del prodotto se presenta danni.

Busque la información del fabricante en el embalaje del producto.

IT

MISURE DI SICUREZZA
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CURA E MANUTENZIONE

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

TRIANGOLO

- Per pulire l’articolo, strofinarlo con un panno umido o salviette umide.
- Evitare l’umidità eccessiva – l’acqua può penetrare nelle cuciture o nelle microfessure e danneggiare 
il legno; in caso di versamento sul prodotto – asciugare immediatamente.
- Non utilizzare spugne abrasive, detergenti aggressivi, alcol o acetone.
- Non lasciare il prodotto all’esterno o vicino a fonti di calore (batterie, caminetti).
- In caso di graffi o scolorimento, puoi facilmente ripristinare uno strato di vernice o pittura – usa la 
stessa base ad acqua con cui il prodotto è stato trattato. Pulisci la superficie e leviga leggermente 
prima di applicare la nuova vernice.
- Se il prodotto non viene utilizzato per un lungo periodo, conservalo in un ambiente secco con 
umidità moderata (40-60%); evita di conservarlo in aree umide o non isolate.

1 - Pannello Laterale Grande

820 740

2 pz

2 - Pannello Laterale Piccolo 

2 pz

3 - Piolo grande 

12 pz

4 - Connettore Sinistro 

1 pz

5 - Connettore Destro 

1 pz

6 - Regolatore di Livello 

2 pz

a - Vite a testa piatta 35 mm 

22 pz + 2 pz di ricambio

b - Vite a testa tonda 

2 pz + 1 pz di ricambio

- Non superare il limite di peso massimo; per evitare sovraccarichi e garantire la stabilità, limitare il 
numero di bambini che utilizzano la struttura di arrampicata in base al limite di peso raccomandato, 
alle dimensioni e al design della struttura di arrampicata.
- Non usarlo su pavimenti irregolari e duri.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto se presenta danni visibili o è posizionato in modo anormale.
- Non usare il prodotto su pavimenti bagnati o contaminati.
- Non posizionare il prodotto vicino a pericoli: assicurarsi che la struttura di arrampicata sia situata 
almeno a 2 m da finestre, angoli appuntiti, mobili duri o altri pericoli; l'area intorno alla struttura di 
arrampicata deve essere libera e sicura.
- Non posizionare il prodotto vicino a fonti di calore radiante o sotto i raggi diretti del sole.
- Evitare di modificare la scala o aggiungere estensioni fatte in casa a meno che non si sia sicuri che 
siano sicure e compatibili; le modifiche potrebbero influire sulla stabilità e sulla sicurezza della 
struttura di arrampicata.
- Scarpe adeguate: assicurarsi che i bambini indossino scarpe adeguate per evitare scivolamenti e 
cadute. Le scarpe devono avere una buona aderenza e essere adatte per attività fisiche.
- Non lasciare che i bambini escano sulla barra superiore del triangolo.
- Per garantire la stabilità della struttura e prevenire il ribaltamento, fissare le strutture del triangolo 
e dell'arco al pavimento con gli ancoraggi inclusi nel kit di assemblaggio.

c - Chiave esagonale 
da 4 mm 

1 pz

d - Chiave esagonale 
da 5 mm 

1 pz

e - Angolo

4 pz

f - Dado

4 pz 

g - Vite 3x12 mm

4 pz
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1

3

Prendere il pannello laterale 
piccolo (2). Su di esso sono 
presenti 7 fori.
Inserire la vite a testa tonda 
(b) nel foro con la rondella 
metallica e avvitarla nella 
barra lunga (3). Vedi Pic. 1.1.
Avvitare 5 viti a testa piatta (a) 
nelle barre lunghe (3) 
attraverso il pannello laterale 
corto. Vedi Pic. 1.2.

b - Vite a testa tonda Rondella di Metallo

Pic. 1.1

Pic. 1.2

a

a

c

b

2 - CORTA

2 - CORTA

d

2

4 - Sinistra

5 - Destra

Lettera L e R rivolte 
verso l'interno

Non stringere 
troppo le viti

a

c!Parte LUNGA!

Inserisci la scala piccola assemblata 
(con la vite sporgente) con la scala 
grande assemblata.

Leggermente distanti

Leggermente distanti

Foro speciale

Prendi la parete laterale 
lunga (1), la barra lunga (3), 
il connettore sinistro (4) e il 
connettore destro (5). Fissa 
i connettori (4, 5) con le viti 

(a). Le lettere sui connettori (4, 5) 
devono essere rivolte verso l’interno, 
come mostrato nell’immagine 2.1.
Non stringere le viti (a) sui connettori. 
Vedi Pic. 2.2. Fissa le altre barre lunghe 
(3) con le viti (a). Vedi Pic. 2.3.
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5

4

"nserire le teste sporgenti delle viti (b) nei fori 
speciali. Vedi Pic. 3.1 e Pic. 3.2.
È possibile utilizzare il regolatore di livello (6) 
per unire le scale. Inserirlo nella gamba corta 
con filetto metallico attraverso il connettore e 
stringere. La testa della vite sporgente entrerà 
facilmente nel foro speciale."Stringere tutte le 
viti.

Inserisci la testa della vita nel 
foro speciale

Usa il regolatore di livello (6) per 
cambiare la posizione del triangolo.

Stringi le viti dopo l'assemblaggio

6

1 - Parete laterale dell'arco 2 - Bastone corto

8 pz.

a - Vite a testa piatta 35 mm

16 pz. + 2 pz. di ricambio

b - Chiave a brugola 4 mm

1 pz.2 pz.
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Per fissare il triangolo in posizione 
continuamente aperta e per evitarne il 
ribaltamento, utilizzare gli angoli (e) e i 
perni (f) come mostrato nell'immagine.

c

b

a

ARCO



c - Angolo

4 pz.

d - Dado

4 pz.

e - Vite 3x12 mm

4 pz.

1
Avvitare entrambe le pareti laterali (1) alle barre (2) 
con le viti (a) utilizzando la chiave a brugola (b). Vedi 
Pic. 1.

Per evitare che l'articolo si rovesci, usa 
gli angoli (c) e i perni (d) come mostrato 
nell'immagine per fissarlo al pavimento.

aa

b

d

e

c

1

Avvitate i ganci (2) alla rampa (1) con le viti 
Confirmat (a). Stringete con la chiave a 
brugola da 3 mm (b).

1 - Rampa

1 pz.

2 - Gancio

4 pz.

a - Vite Confirmat

8 pz. + 2 pz. di ricambio

b - Chiave a brugola da 3 mm

1 pz.

1

a

b

2
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ACCESSORI DISPONIBILI

WAARSCHUWING! Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het 
product gebruikt

- Lavaggio in lavatrice a freddo, ciclo delicato.
- Non candeggiare. Non asciugare in 
asciugatrice.
- Asciugare all’aria e rimodellare se 
necessario.
- Richiesta la supervisione di un adulto in 
ogni momento.
- Solo per uso interno.
- Tenere lontano da fuoco e fonti di calore.
- Conservare il tessile in un luogo asciutto 
quando non in uso per evitare l’accumulo di 
umidità.

Tenda per triangolo Tenda per arco Cuscino per arco

NL
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INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO E AMBIENTALI

TOEPASSINGSGEBIED

GEBRUIKSVOORWAARDEN

FABBRICANTE

Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti. I componenti possono essere 
riciclati ove applicabile.

Cerca le informazioni del produttore sulla confezione del prodotto.

De set bestaande uit een standaard driehoek, een helling en een boog is ontworpen voor 
binnenspeelactiviteiten voor kinderen, niet voor gebruik buitenshuis. Het bevordert de ontwikkeling 
van fysieke vaardigheden, zelfstandigheid en creatief denken bij kinderen.
Aanbevolen leeftijd: Voor kinderen van 2 tot 6 jaar.
Maximale draagcapaciteit: 60 kg / 132 lbs.

- Controleer voor de montage of het set compleet is en meld ontbrekende onderdelen bij de fabrikant 
via het opgegeven e-mailadres.



ONDERHOUD EN ZORG

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN
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- Het product moet door een volwassene worden geassembleerd; probeer het product niet te 
assembleren zonder de instructies van de fabrikant te volgen: een onjuist gemonteerd product kan 
instabiel en onveilig zijn.
- In gedemonteerde staat bevat het product kleine onderdelen die een verstikkingsgevaar voor het 
kind vormen. Zorg er na het monteren voor dat alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed vastzitten; 
bewaar eventuele reserveonderdelen buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Alleen te gebruiken onder directe supervisie van een volwassene; laat het kind niet alleen met het 
product.
- Draai de schroeven elke 2 maanden aan en controleer het product regelmatig op tekenen van 
slijtage; stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik van het product als er schade is.
- Overschrijd het maximale gewichtslimiet niet; om overbezetting te voorkomen en de stabiliteit te 
waarborgen, beperk het aantal kinderen dat tegelijkertijd de klimstructuur gebruikt, afhankelijk van 
het aanbevolen gewichtslimiet, de grootte en het ontwerp van de klimstructuur.
- Gebruik het product niet op een ongelijke en harde vloer.
- Gebruik het product niet als het zichtbare schade heeft of verkeerd is gepositioneerd.
- Gebruik het product niet op een natte of vervuilde vloer.
- Plaats het product niet in de buurt van gevaren: zorg ervoor dat de klimstructuur minstens 2 meter 
van ramen, scherpe hoeken, harde meubels of andere gevaren is geplaatst; het gebied rondom de 
klimstructuur moet vrij en veilig zijn.
- Plaats het product niet in de buurt van stralingswarmtebronnen of direct zonlicht.
- Vermijd het modificeren van de ladder of het toevoegen van zelfgemaakte verlengstukken, tenzij u 
zeker weet dat ze veilig en compatibel zijn; aanpassingen kunnen de stabiliteit en veiligheid van de 
klimstructuur beïnvloeden.
- Geschikt schoeisel: zorg ervoor dat kinderen geschikt schoeisel dragen om uitglijden en vallen te 
voorkomen. Schoenen moeten goede grip hebben en geschikt zijn voor lichamelijke activiteiten.
- Laat kinderen niet op de bovenste rail van de driehoek klimmen.
- Om de stabiliteit van de constructie te waarborgen en kantelen te voorkomen, veranker de 
driehoek- en boogstructuren stevig op de vloer met de ankers die bij de montageset worden 
meegeleverd.

- Maak het product schoon door het af te vegen met een vochtige doek of vochtige doekjes.
- Vermijd overmatige vochtigheid – water kan in naden of microbarsten doordringen en het hout 
beschadigen; in geval van morsen op het product – veeg het droog.
- Gebruik geen schurende sponzen, agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen, alcohol of aceton.
- Laat het product niet buiten staan of dicht bij warmtebronnen (batterijen, open haarden).

- Alleen voor binnenshuis gebruik.
- Het product heeft geen vervaldatum, maar vervang het product of de onderdelen onmiddellijk als 
er schade optreedt.
- 2 jaar garantie.
Opmerking:
- De garantie geldt niet als het product wordt beschadigd door weersomstandigheden, aangezien het 
alleen voor binnenshuis gebruik is;
- De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving structurele 
wijzigingen aan het product aan te brengen, op voorwaarde dat deze wijzigingen de functionaliteit, 
veiligheid en de belangrijkste kenmerken van het product niet beïnvloeden;
- Bij onjuiste toepassing of het niet naleven van de instructies, zijn de fabrikant en verkoper niet 
verantwoordelijk en geldt de garantie niet;
- De verantwoordelijkheid voor schade die kinderen oplopen tijdens het spelen met het meubel ligt 
bij de toezichthoudende volwassenen; als een kind gewond raakt tijdens het spelen met het product, 
behandel dan de wond en raadpleeg een arts.



MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES

DRIEHOEK

1 - Lange zijwand 

820 740

2 st

2 - Korte zijwand 

2 st

3 - Lange nog 

12 st

4 - Linker aansluiting 

1 st

5 - Rechter aansluiting 

1 st

6 - Niveauregelaar 

2 st

a - Platte kop 35 mm schroef

22 st + 2 st reserve

b - Ronde kop schroef

2 st + 1 st reserve

c - 4mm inbussleutel 

1 st

d - 5mm inbussleutel 

1 st

e - Hoek

4 st

f - Deuvel

4 st

g - 3x12 mm schroef

4 st

Neem de korte zijwand (2). 
Er zitten 7 gaten in de korte 
zijwand.
Steek de schroef met ronde 
kop (b) in het gat met de 
metalen ring en schroef deze 
in de lange stang (3). Zie Rys. 
1.1.
Draai 5 platkopschroeven (a) 
in de lange stangen (3) door 
de korte zijwand. Zie Rys. 
1.2.

b - Ronde kop 
schroef Metalen sluitring

Rys. 1.1

Rys. 1.2

a

a

c

b

2 - KORT

2 - KORTE

d

2
4 - Links

5 - Rechts

Letter L en R naar 
binnen

a

c
! LANG gedeelte!

de schroeven niet vastklemmen

Neem de lange zijwand (1), de lange 
stang (3), de linkerconnector (4) en de 
rechterconnector (5). Bevestig de 
connectors (4, 5) met de schroeven (a). 
De letters op de connectors (4, 5) 

moeten naar binnen wijzen, zoals te zien is in 
Rys. 2.1. Draai de schroeven (a) op de 
connectors niet vast. Zie Rys. 2.2. Bevestig de 
overige lange stangen (3) met de schroeven 
(a). Zie Rys. 2.3.

1
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- Bij krassen of vervaging kunt u gemakkelijk een laag vernis of verf herstellen – gebruik dezelfde 
waterbasis waarmee het product is behandeld. Maak het oppervlak schoon en schuur licht voordat 
u opnieuw een laag aanbrengt.
- Als het product lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt, bewaar het dan in een droge ruimte met een 
gematigde luchtvochtigheid (40-60%); vermijd opslag in vochtige of niet-geïsoleerde gebieden.



5

3

Zet de korte geassembleerde ladder 
(met een uitstekende schroef) op de 
grote geassembleerde ladder.

Steek de uitstekende 
schroefkoppen (b) in de speciale 
gaten. Zie Rys. 3.1 en Rys. 3.2.
U kunt de hoogteregelaar (6) 
gebruiken om de ladders met 
elkaar te verbinden. Steek deze 
via de connector in het korte 
pootje met metalen schroefdraad 
en draai vast. De uitstekende 
schroefkop past gemakkelijk in 
het speciale gat.
Draai alle schroeven vast.

lichtjes uit elkaar duwen

lichtjes uit elkaar duwen

Speciaal gat

Installeer de schroefkop 
in het speciale gat

4

Gebruik niveauregelaar (6) om de 
positie van de driehoek te 
veranderen.

Draai de schroeven aan na de montage

6

30

Om de driehoek in een continu open 
positie vast te zetten en om kantelen te 
voorkomen, gebruik de hoeken (e) en 
deuvels (f) zoals weergegeven in de 
afbeelding.

c

b

a



1 - Boog zijwand 2 - Korte staaf

8 st.

a - Platte kop schroef 35mm

16 st. + 2 st. reserve

b - 4 mm inbussleutel

1 st.2 st.

c - Hoek

4 st.

d - Deuvel

4 st.

e - 3x12 mm schroef

4 st.

1

a

Schroef beide zijwanden (1) aan de 
stangen (2) met schroeven (a) en een 
inbussleutel (b). Zie Rys. 1.

Om kantelen van het artikel te 
voorkomen, gebruik de hoeken (c) en 
deuvels (d) zoals weergegeven in de 
afbeelding om het aan de vloer te 
bevestigen.

a

b

d

e

c
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BOOG

1 - Oprijplaat

1 st.

2 - Haak

4 st.

a - Confirmat schroef

8 st. + 2 st. reserve

b - 3 mm inbussleutel

1 st.

OPRIJPLAAT



Bevestig de haken (2) aan de helling (1) 
met de Confirmat schroeven (a). Draai ze 
vast met de 3 mm inbussleutel (b).

11

a

b

2

MOGELIJKE TOEVOEGINGEN

AFVAL- EN MILIEU-INFORMATIE

FABRIKANT

- Wassen in de machine op koud, 
fijnwasprogramma.
- Niet bleken. Niet in de droger.
- Aan de lucht laten drogen en indien 
nodig in vorm brengen.
- Altijd onder toezicht van een 
volwassene gebruiken.
- Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.
- Uit de buurt van vuur en hittebronnen 
houden.
- Bewaar de textiel bij niet-gebruik op 
een droge plek om vochtophoping te 
voorkomen.

Tent voor driehoek Tent voor boog Kussen voor boog
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Gooi het product weg volgens de lokale afvalvoorschriften. Onderdelen kunnen worden gerecycled 
waar van toepassing.

Zoek de fabrikantinformatie op de verpakking van het product.
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 + 1 804-500-1025 (USA, EN)                        
 + 38 050 067 71 15 (UA)                        
unterstutzung@woodandhearts.de
support.official@woodandhearts.com                        
woodandhearts.de
woodandhearts.com                        
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